
The manufacturing sector
has seen 163 total
executive changes this
year, according to FOOD
INSTITUTE data, including
23 new CEOs. That’s 
11 fewer new CEOs than the
same period last year. A
total of 85 companies made
a change, versus 83 in 2018.

ATLANTIC NATURAL FOODS LLC named Mike Easterbrook representative, Europe; Gabe
Montesano VP, Finance; Michael Duggan VP, tech services; Amanda Lopez e-commerce
sales/marketing manager; and William Soto VP, general manager factory ops.

B&G FOODS named Erich Fritz EVP/chief supply chain officer, Ellen Schum EVP/chief
customer officer, Jordan Greenberg EVP/chief commercial officer, and Kenneth Romanzi
president/CEO. 
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EXECUTIVE CHANGES IN 
FOOD MANUFACTURING

In the first eight months of 2019, there have been 515 executive changes in the food
industry—30% more than a year ago. Out of that number, 393 were male and 119 were
female—a 51% increase from 2018. A total of 274 companies made c-suite changes in
2019, compared to 271 in 2018.

In the foodservice sector, there were 31 female appointments out of the total of 
123 made, 55% more than 2018. At GLOBAL FRANCHISE GROUP LLC, Jenn Johnston
was appointed chief brand officer/president, franchise operations; and Allison
Lauenstein was named chief innovation officer—innovation center. 

At RED ROBIN GOURMET BURGERS INC. there were two female appointments: Pattye
Moore as Interim CEO and Lynn Schweinfurth as EVP/CFO, while at DOMINO’S PIZZA
INC. Lisa Price was named EVP. 

See WOMEN page 2
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B&G Foods Kenneth Romanzi CEO/President

Executive Appointments: Manufacturing
(Source: The Food Institute)

Company Name New Title

Dean Foods Co. Eric Beringause CEO/President

Kraft Heinz Co. Miguel Patricio CEO

Campbell Soup Co. Luca Mignini EVP

Hormel Foods Corp. James Sheehan EVP/CFO
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BLUE APRON HOLDINGS INC. named Linda Findley
Kozlowski president and CEO. 

Kozlowski is a highly accomplished e-commerce and
consumer-focused executive with 25 years of experience
across product, sales, marketing, business development and
operations. Most recently, she served as COO of ETSY, with
responsibility for product, marketing and customer
engagement and acquisition.

“Over the past year, the company has made significant
product, platform and operational advancements, and now
has the right foundation for growth. I look forward to working
closely with the team to focus on the best opportunities to
attract and engage consumers and drive the business to new
levels of performance,” said Kozlowski. 

In retail, there were 34 female appointments, some of which
include THE KROGER CO. naming Liz Ferneding VP of retail
operations and Dana Zurcher president, Columbus division.
Additionally, AHOLD DELHAIZE named Marit van Egmond
brand president/CEO, Albert Heijn. 

Meanwhile, TARGET CORP. named Kelly Caruso as CEO of
SHIPT which was acquired by Target in 2017 and operates as
an independent subsidiary. “[Caruso] will help Shipt continue
bringing same-day convenience to more consumers through
its growing marketplace of retail partners,” said John Mulligan,
Shipt director and Target’s chief operating officer. 

SPARTANNASH CO. named Lori Raya chief
merchandising/marketing officer and RACETRAC
PETROLEUM INC. named Melanie Isbill CMO and Natalie
Morhous president. 

WALGREENS BOOTS ALLIANCE INC. named two female
executives: Annie Murphy as global chief commercial officer
and Heather Dixon global controller/chief accounting officer. 

In manufacturing, PEPSICO INC. named Paula Santilli CEO of
the Latin America business. She previously served as COO of

all business units of PEPSICO MEXICO FOODS, providing
leadership for sales, marketing and operations.

“Paula brings a deep understanding of our business, the
marketplace and our consumers in Latin America, and
commercial expertise across both the food and beverage
categories,” said PepsiCo Chairman and CEO Ramon
Laguarta. “She has a proven track record of delivering results,
while advancing diversity and inclusion.”

THE COCA-COLA CO. named Lisa Chang chief people officer,
while KEURIG DR PEPPER named Mary Beth DeNooyer chief
human resources officer. 

TYSON FOODS INC. named Noell O’Mara CMO, ATLANTIC
NATURAL FOODS LLC named Amanda Lopez e-commerce
sales/marketing manager and NESTLE SA named Leanne
Geale EVP/general counsel. 

GENERAL MILLS named Dana McNabb group president,
Europe/Australia segment and Bethany Quam group
president, pet segment America, while LANCASTER COLONY
CORP. named Kristin Bird president, T Marzetti Co.
foodservice division. 

GODIVA CHOCOLATIER, INC. named Caroline Le Roch
president of Americas. “She has extensive experience in
building and leading high-performing teams across channels
and geographies, which will be invaluable to us as we grow
our business fivefold over the next six years,” said Godiva CEO
Annie Young-Scrivner. 

WOMEN (From page 1)

Kelly Caruso Shipt CEO

Female Executive Appointments
(Source: The Food Institute)

Name Company New Title

Linda Findley Kozlowski Blue Apron CEO/President

Paula Santilli PepsiCo, Inc. CEO; Latin America

Marit van Egmond Ahold Delhaize CEO/Brand President

Lisa Price Domino's Pizza, Inc. EVP
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A total of 68 companies made 143 executive changes in the
retail sector in 2019, a 31% increase from 2018, according to
FOOD INSTITUTE data. There were 20 CEO changes, 34 of
which were female and 109 male. 

One of the biggest changes, AHOLD DELHAIZE named Marit
van Egmond brand president/CEO, Albert Hein; Farhan
Diddiqi CDO; Ira Kress President, GIANT FOOD; and Gordon
Reid, president of STOP & SHOP. 

ALBERTSONS COS. named Shane Sampson EVP, chief
marketing/merchandising officer; Mike Theilman EVP/chief
human resources officer; Gineal Davidson president of the
Portland division; Jonathan Gardner GVP, strategic sourcing;
David Nelson GVP, manufacturing; and Vivek Sankran CEO. 

“Vivek brings a rare blend of CPG, retail, manufacturing,
logistics, technology, and research and development to

Albertsons Cos., all of which are key components to being a
successful retailer in an Omni Channel-driven environment,”
said Jim Donald, the company’s previous CEO “Vivek has the
keen understanding that the front line is directly linked to the
bottom line.”

BIG LOTS named Jonathan Ramsden EVP/chief
financial/administrative advisor. Mr. Ramsden brings to Big Lots
more than 20 years of experience in senior executive roles with U.S.
public companies in the retail and marketing services industries.

BIG Y FOODS named David Murphy district director of
central/eastern stores; Guy McFarlan SVP, sales/marketing;
Michael D’Amour EVP/COO; Richard Bossie SVP,
ops/customer experience; Nicole D’Amour Schneider VP,
supermarket ops; and Charles D’Amour CEO/chairman. 

EXECUTIVE TURNOVER GROWS 31% IN RETAIL SECTOR

In the foodservice sector, there were 123 executive changes
in 2019, up from 93 in 2018, according to FOOD INSTITUTE
data. Nineteen of those positions were CEOs, up 27% from 
15 a year ago. 

ANTHONY’S COAL FIRED PIZZA named Dean Courtelis chief
culinary officer, John Realse COO and Katie Knight CMO.
Meanwhile, DOMINO’S PIZZA INC. named Lisa Price EVP;
chief human resources officer and Stu Levy EVP, supply chain. 

Additionally, PAPA JOHN’S INTERNATIONAL INC. named
Karlin Linhardt global CMO, Marvin Boakye chief people
officer and Jim Norberg chief restaurant operations officer.
Linhardt is a veteran marketing leader with quick-service
restaurant category experience and c-suite executive roles at
companies including ANHEUSER-BUSCH, MCDONALD’S,
ACCENTURE and SUBWAY.

Norberg spent more than 30 years at McDonald’s as well and
will be responsible for growing sales and profit margins and
improving customer satisfaction at Papa John’s, while Boakye
served as VP of human resources at petroleum company
Andeavor in San Antonio, TX, which was acquired by
MARATHON PETROLEUM. 

DUNKIN’ BRANDS GROUP INC. named Jorge Salvat, Peter
Green and Maria Hollandsworth regional VPs. All three will
report to Rick Colón, Dunkin’ Brands’ SVP of operations and
development. Additionally, Stephanie Lilak was appointed
SVP/chief human resources officer and David Mann SVP/ chief
legal officer. 

FRESHII named Daniel Haroun CFO and Oliver Rodbard VP;
operations. Haroun is a CPA and joins Freshii with over a
decade of senior management experience between
RESTAURANT BRANDS INTERNATIONAL and, most recently,
WALMART CANADA. Rodbard has over 20 years of retail and
restaurant experience in Europe and North America, with the
last 12 years at YUM! BRANDS in a number of corporate and
franchisee-focused roles. 

KFC CORP. named Monica Rothgery COO, KFC U.S. and Staci
Rawls chief communications officer (COO); KFC U.S. As COO,
Rothgery oversees operational strategy and execution to

drive operations simplification, improved processes, new labor
models, and technology integration. In addition, she assumes
overall responsibility for leading franchise and equity field
operations for the brand’s more than 4,100 restaurants. 

As the brand’s first CCO, Rawls oversees the development of
KFC’s overall business narrative and leads all external and
internal communications including public relations, crisis and
issues management, public affairs and social purpose efforts.

RED ROBIN named Lynn Schweinfurth EVP and CFO, as well
as Pattye Moore interim CEO. Schweinfurth will be responsible
for leading all financial disciplines at Red Robin including
accounting, strategic and financial planning, operations
analysis, treasury and investor relations, as well as overseeing
the company’s supply chain function.

REGO RESTAURANT GROUP named Tom Kurrikoff CFO, Mike
Gieseman director of culinary and innovation, Eric Grundmeier
c-supply officer, Mark Lohmann chief brand officer and Tim
Casey president and CEO. 

Restaurant Brands International named Josh Kobza COO and
Jose Cil CEO. Cil was with BURGER KING for 18 years and nas
been its president since 2014, where he expanded the chain to
more than 17,000 restaurants in over 100 countries. 

SHAKE SHACK named Andrew McCaughan chief
development officer, Michael Kark chief global licensing
officer, Dave Harris CIO and Jay Livingston CMO. All four
positions represent new roles at the company. “Shake Shack

PIZZA COMPANIES MAKE MOVES IN C-SUITE

Rego Restaurant Group Tim Casey CEO/President

Executive Appointments: Foodservice
(Source: The Food Institute)

Company Name New Title

Freshii Daniel Haroun CFO

Restaurant Brands Int. Jose Cil CEO

Restaurant Brands Int. Josh Kobza COO

Black Bear Diner Anita Adams President

See RETAIL on page 5

See FOODSERVICE on page 4
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CAMPBELL SOUP CO. named Chris Foley SVP/president,
Campbell Meals and Beverages; Roberto Leopardi
SVP/president, Campbell Meals/ Beverages; Carlos Abrams-
Rivera SVP/president, Campbell Snacks; and Luca Mignini
EVP, strategic initiatives. 

Meanwhile, Campbell’s president and CEO Denise Morrison
retired, and was replaced on an interim basis by board
member Keith McLoughlin. Mignini will focus on the
integration of recently acquired SNYDER’S-LANCE and
PACIFIC FOODS and stabilization of the U.S. soup business.

CARGILL INC. named Joe Stone Enterprise Leader, global
agricultural supply chain; David Webster Enterprise Leader,
Cargill Animal Nutrition; and Jon Nash Lead, NA Protein
business. 

COCA-COLA BEVERAGES FLORIDA LLC named Duane Still
CFO. Still previously has a thirty-year career in the Coca-Cola
system with experience in various CFO roles. He held roles as
the CFO for Coca-Cola North America, Coca-Cola
Refreshments and for Coca-Cola International. He also held a
variety of other finance roles across various operational
groups.

DEAN FOODS CO. named Eric Beringause president and
CEO; Jeff Dawson SCP/chief accounting officer, and Chris
Finck SVP, chief sales officer. Most recently, Beringause served
as CEO of GEHL FOODS, LLC, a producer of dairy-based
beverages and food products.

GENERAL MILLS named Dana McNabb group president,
Europe/Australia segment; Kofi Bruce VP, financial operations;
Bethany Quam group president, pet segment; Billy Bishop
founder/brand advisor, pet segment; Don Mulligan CFO and
Jano Cabrera chief communications officer. 

HORMEL FOODS CORP. named James Sheehan EVP/CFO.
Sheehan previously held the role of SVP and CFO for the
company. He will focus on elevating Hormel Foods’ financial
and technology systems to reflect the changing dynamics in
the greater food industry. 

IMPOSSIBLE FOODS INC. named Ravi Rhakkar VP,  product
management; Sheetal Shah SVP, product ops; and Dennis
Woodside president. 

KRAFT HEINZ CO. named Miguel Patricio CEO. Patricio
comes from two decades at ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV
where he served as part of the executive leadership team in
various positions. 

PEPSICO INC. named Ram Krishnan global chief commercial
officer; Stevel Williams CEO, PepsiCo Foods NA; Paula Santilli
CEO, Latin America; Roberto Martinez president, PepsiCo
Mexico foods; Laxman Narasimhan global chief commercial
officer; and Rene Lammers chief science officer. 

Williams replaces Vivek Sankaran, who became president and
CEO of Albertsons CO. Williams previously served as division
VP for the Eastern Division of Frito-Lay; as global SVP of
PepsiCo’s WALMART business; and as head of sales for a
number of PepsiCo’s largest food and beverage brands.

THE COCA-COLA CO. named Lisa Chang chief people officer,
overseeing the company’s global human resources
operations. Chang will be based at Coca-Cola headquarters
in Atlanta, replacing Jennifer Mann, who now serves as
president of Global Ventures for the company.

THE HERSHEY CO. named Terry O’Day SVP/chief
technology/data officer, Jason Reiman SVP/chief supply chain
officer, Steve Voskuil SVP/CFO and Rohit Grover president,
international. 

THE KELLOGG CO. named Shane Sgambelluri VP, regional
accounts/grocery and Amit Banati CFO. Banati joined Kellogg
in March 2012, as president, Asia Pacific, and his
responsibilities expanded into the broader AMEA region in
July 2018.

UNILEVER PLC named Nitin Paranjpe COO and Hanneke
Faber president, foods/refreshment. Paranjpe will focus on
creating a faster and more responsive business focused on
consumers and channels in each market. Additionally, he will
focus on leveraging synergies, building future capabilities, and
accelerating the digitization of the organization.

FOOD (From page 1)

is experiencing incredible growth and now more than ever,
our leadership teams will be key to our success,” said Randy
Garutti, Shake Shack CEO.

SMOOTHIE KING named Chris Andrews CIO, Thomas Kim
CFO and Rebecca Miller CMO. The hires help reinforce
Smoothie King’s rapid franchise development and growth,
which continued to flourish in the first quarter of this year. The
company received agreements for 32 committed stores from
22 franchisees in 12 states.

Yum! Brands named David Gibbs CEO, COO and president;
Chris Turner CFO; Artie Starrs CEO and Mark King CEO. Gibbs

served as Yum! Chief Strategy Officer during which time he

revamped Yum! Brands’ global restaurant operations model,

as PIZZA HUT U.S. CFO and in various real estate and

restaurant development leadership roles in KFC, Pizza Hut

and TACO BELL.

BLACK BEAR DINER named Tammy Johns chief people

officer, Anita Adams president and Steve Standlea COO.

Johns joins Black Bear Diner with more than 25 years of

success in strategic HR management in the restaurant

industry. Adams, who retains her CFO title, and Standlea will

both report directly to CEO and concept co-founder Bruce

Dean. Both roles are new to the company.

FOODSERVICE  (From page 3)



Charles D’Amour has been president of the company since
2006. He will continue in that role as well, along with adding
CEO responsibilities.

CASEY’S GENERAL STORES INC. named Darren Rebelez
president and CEO. Rebelez served as president of IHOP
RESTAURANTS, overseeing operational performance and
segment earnings growth, developed and implemented digital
strategies to connect guests via mobile platforms and online
channels, and grew the brand to become the largest full-
service restaurant concept in the U.S. by unit count.

KINGS FOOD MARKETS/BALDUCCI’S FOOD LOVER’S
MARKET named Laura Wallace director of marketing and
Karen Roche VP of marketing. 

KRASDALE FOODS named Dennis Wallin EVP, Alpha 1
Marketing; Gus Lebiak COO, Alpha 1 Marketing; Dennis Hickey
CMO; and Steve Silver president.

MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP. (MPC) named Timothy
Griffin president of SPEEDWAY LLC and Donald Templin
EVP/CFO. Templin has been serving as MPC’s president of
Refining, Marketing and Supply since 2018. He joined the
company as SVP and CFO in 2011.

PUBLIX SUPERMARKETS, INC. named Merriann Metz
VP/general counsel/secretary and Doug Harris VP of
manufacturing. 

RITE AID named Heyward Donigan CEO and Erik Keptner
SVP and chief marketing/merchandising officer. “I see
tremendous opportunity to revitalize the company’s position
as a leader in meeting the health and wellness needs of
customers and patients through our store and pharmacy
benefit management platforms,” said Donigan. 

“Donigan’s strong senior executive experience, proven
leadership capabilities and consistent track record of driving
profitable growth, as well as her broad healthcare knowledge
and digital shopping technology expertise set her apart,” said
Bruce Bodaken, chairman of Rite Aid’s Board of Directors.

SPARTANNASH named Dannis Eidson interim president/CEO,
Walt Lentz EVP/president, food distribution; Lori Raya CMO;
and Arif Dar CIO. Dave Staples resigned as president and CEO
on Aug. 12. Eidson served as CEO from 2008-2017, and
previously served as SpartanNash’s president, COO and EVP
of marketing and merchandising during his 16-year tenure
with the company.

SPROUTS FARMERS MARKET, INC. named Lawrence Molloy
interim CFO and Jack Sinclair CEO. From 2007 to 2015,
Sinclair was the EVP of the U.S. Grocery Division of
WALMART, INC., where he led all aspects of Walmart’s U.S.
grocery business at its more than 4,000 stores

THE KROGER CO. named Liz Ferneding VP, retail operations;
Joe Kelley president, Houston division; Dana Zurcher
president, Columbus division; Tom Schwilke president, Dallas
division; Dan De La Rosa president, King Soopers division;
Dennis Gibson president, Fred Meyer division; Joe Grieshaber
SVP, merchandising; Mary Ellen Adcock SVP, retail operations;
Robert Clark SVP, supply chain/manufacturing/sourcing; 
Yael Cosset SVP and CIO, and Stuart Aitken SVP, alternative
business. 

Walmart, Inc. named Michael Francis interim CMO, U.S.,
following Barbara Messing’s departure; Scott Eckert head
incubator/Store No. 8; Suresh Kumar chief technology
officer/chief development officer; and Jeanine Jiganti SVP/
general counsel, health and wellness. 
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Albertsons Companies CEO

Executive Appointments: Retail 
(Source: The Food Institute)

Company Name New Title

Vivek Sankran

Charles D'Amour

Darren Rebelez

Heyward Donigan

Jack Sinclair

CEO/Chairman

CEO/President

CEO

CEO

Big Y Foods

Casey's General Stores

Rite Aid

Sprouts Farmers Market



THE HERSHEY CO., Hershey, PA, acquired ONE BRANDS LLC,

Charlotte, NC, for $397 million. The transaction, which will add

a line of low-sugar, high-protein nutrition bars to Hershey's

portfolio, is expected to close in fourth quarter 2019.

HAIN CELESTIAL, New Hyde Park, NY, sold its Tilda basmati

and specialty rice brand to Spain-based EBRO FOODS SA for

$342 million. Hain Celestial's CEO believes the divestiture will

enable the company to reduce its exposure to marketplace

disruption associated with Brexit and additional future

potential foreign currency fluctuations.

MAJORS MANAGEMENT LLC, Lawrenceville, GA, acquired nine

ALLSUP'S convenience stores in Texas. The stores will be

operated under the HOP-IN brand…The Eastern New Mexico
News (Aug. 28).

STONEWALL KITCHEN, York, ME, will acquire Barre, VT-based

VERMONT VILLAGE Organic Applesauce and Apple Cider
Vinegar products. The acquisition is part of Stonewall's plan to

establish a leading premium branded specialty food platform.

NORPAC FOODS, Salem, OR, agreed to sell its assets to

OREGON POTATO CO., Pasco, WA, and filed for Chapter 11

bankruptcy to facilitate the sale. Business operations will

continue as normal during the process. The deal is expected

to close in 60 to 90 days.

RICH PRODUCTS CORP., Buffalo, NY, acquired CHRISTIE
COOKIE CO. Christies has a Nashville manufacturing facility

and two bakery shops and supplies cookies to foodservice

operators, in-store bakeries and e-commerce outlets.

TRUE NORTH ENERGY LLC, Brecksville, OH, purchased 

25 convenience stores in Michigan from SCHMUCKAL OIL CO.,
along with the company's petroleum marketing operation. All

locations will transition to the True North Energy

brand…Traverse City Record Eagle (Aug. 27).

THE VALLUZZO COS. purchased 15 MCDONALD'S locations in

the Birmingham, AL, area. The deal gives the company 

78 McDonald's restaurants in Alabama, Louisiana and

Mississippi…The Advocate (Aug. 22).

MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS

BUSINESS BUZZ

AMAZON is acquiring a 49% stake in India-based FUTURE
COUPONS. The investment is expected to enhance Amazon's

existing portfolio of investments in India's payments

landscape…TechCrunch (Aug. 22).

CMR agreed to acquire GRUPO DASI. Mexico-based Grupo

Dasi runs the SUSHI ITTO restaurant chain and owns food

producer and supplier NOVALIMENTOS. CMR operates

eateries in Mexico under various brands including CHILI'S,

OLIVE GARDEN, RED LOBSTER and NESCAFE…Reuters (Aug. 22).  

Canada-based NATURE'S HEMP acquired HAPIFOODS
GROUP. The product line has four SKUs that occupy shelf

space in 2,500 stores across Canada. Nature's Hemp plans to

further develop the brand and business, increase market

share and capture various synergies across its network in the

global hemp and cannabis sector.  

PILGRIM'S PRIDE, Greeley, CO, will acquire TULIP LTD. from

DANISH CROWN for about $354 million. Tulip is an integrated

prepared foods supplier with 12 fresh and value-added

operations in the UK, and its portfolio includes a farming

operation and manufacturing sites.

THE VAN DRUNEN FAMILY OF COS., Momence, IL, will take a

majority stake in SOUTHAM FREEZE DRY. Chile-based SouthAm

is a freeze-dried fruit supplier to many global CPG companies.

FOREIGN DEALS

BURGER KING franchisee TAB FOOD INVESTMENTS is
reportedly looking to sell a minority stake in its business in
China and Turkey, a deal which could fetch at least 
$200 million, according to people familiar with the matter. The
company is seeking new partners to help speed up growth in
China through new restaurant openings, food delivery
services and digital transformation…Reuters (Aug. 28).

CARGILL invested an additional $75 million in pea protein
maker PURIS. As a result of the investment, the BEYOND

MEAT supplier will own and operate three facilities in North
America that focus solely on pea protein production…CNBC
(Aug. 28).

JAB HOLDINGS aims to raise as much as $8 billion from
investors for further acquisition in the consumer sector,
according to people familiar with the matter. The company
began contacting investors including family offices, university
endowments and sovereign wealth funds about fundraising
for its the JAB Consumer Fund, sources said…Reuters (Aug. 25).
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LATEST FINANCIAL REPORTS (000 OMITTED)
DOLLAR TREE  INC. 
(CHESAPEAKE, VA)

Qtr. To Aug. 3
Sales: $5,740,600 3.9%
Net Income: $180,300 -34.2%

6 Mos.:
Sales: $11,549,300 4.2%
Net Income: $448,200 3.2%

CURRENT % CHANGE
YEAR YEAR AGO

HAIN CELESTIAL GROUP INC. 
(MELVILLE, NY)

Qtr. To June 30:
Sales: $557,682 -10.0%
Net Income: ($13,551) …

12 Mos.:
Sales: $2,302,468 -6.3%
Net Income: ($183,314) -1991.0%

CURRENT % CHANGE
YEAR YEAR AGO
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HENNINGSEN COLD STORAGE COMPANY
Founded in 1923, Henningsen Cold Storage, based in Hillsboro, OR, is a diversified company offering temperature controlled
logistics services in Idaho, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania and Washington. The company has 12 operations
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STEWART INGREDIENT SYSTEMS, INC.
Stewart Ingredient Systems, Inc. of Chicago, IL, is a leading supplier of fillings and toppings servicing the industrial bakery
industry as well as dairy and confection producers. As a cutting-edge developer/manufacturer, SIS earned favored supplier
status with domestic and multinational category leaders. Still family-owned and operated, SIS has roots in the food industry
going back more than 115 years leading up to today's full array of Low Water Activity fruit-based systems as well as cheeses,
creams, chocolates and yogurt combinations. SIS works directly with leading RandD and innovation centers to continuously
evolve with rapidly changing consumer demands. 

To learn more about this Food Institute Member, please visit: www.stewartis.com.

SMITH FROZEN FOODS, INC.
Celebrating 100 years as a family owned business! Since 1919, Smith Frozen Foods, Inc. has been a leader in the frozen
vegetable industry, combining established procedures with innovative service, traditional products with cutting edge
technology and old-fashioned cooperation with state-of-the-art facilities. Smith represents an average of 8% to 15% of all
U.S. frozen peas, corn, baby lima beans and diced carrots. That amount of product allows the Weston, OR-based company
to fill your orders with confidence—whatever your size, whatever your needs. 

To learn more about this Food Institute Member, please visit: www.smithfrozenfoods.com.
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WASHINGTON
FNS UNVEILS ADMINISTRATIVE 
FLEXIBILITIES FOR SNAP
USDA’s Food and Nutrition Service (FNS) unveiled a pair of
administrative flexibilities enabling states to leverage mod-
ern technologies in their efforts to deliver SNAP benefits
with improved customer service and integrity.

By utilizing modern technology, states can continue to ad-
vance innovation in the administration of SNAP, according to
Brandon Lipps, USDA’s Deputy Under Secretary for Food,
Nutrition and Consumer Services. “These flexibilities allow
states to employ new solutions to run their programs in
ways that are more effective, efficient, and accurate,” he
said.

The guidance offers new state options and clarifies existing
ones, giving states access to cutting-edge technological so-
lutions through flexibilities that:

• Allow states to use modern tools to verify applicants’
identities. State agencies are required by law to verify a
SNAP applicant’s identity and other critical information
before enrolling him/her to receive benefits. In many
states, this must still be done in-person, by fax, or
through the mail. This option will allow states to verify
the identities of applicants using the same secure sys-
tems used by banks and other government programs
and agencies.

• Clarify how states can utilize income verification in-
formation documents through third-parties. State
agencies are required to verify household income dur-
ing SNAP certification in order to provide the correct
amount of SNAP benefits. Many employers now con-
tract with third party payroll services acting as an
agent of the business to provide all payroll related
services including verifying income for SNAP and
other means tested benefit programs. FNS is providing
guidance to align SNAP verification policy with new
technologies—making SNAP income verification eas-
ier, more reliable, and more efficient for the client and
the state agency.

• The identity authentication technology was first
tested as a pilot project in Florida. “Using technology
to streamline the benefit process for our customers
while saving taxpayer dollars by reducing fraud
through identity verification tools is a winning solu-
tion for our state,” said Secretary Chad Poppell of the
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMI-
LIES. “We look forward to continue working with
USDA to develop innovative and bold solutions that
enhance the operations of Florida’s public assistance
benefit system and the services we provide.”

FNS worked with Nebraska and at least one state from every
region to solicit feedback on third party income verification
before issuing this guidance. “Electronic data sources pro-
vide more efficient and effective eligibility determinations
as we help people live better lives. Being able to verify in-
come electronically is more customer-focused and supports

program integrity. This tool has helped Nebraska meet or
exceed SNAP timeliness and accuracy standards of 95%
or better for the last 42 months,” said Dannette R. Smith,
CEO, NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES.

While utilizing these new flexibilities, states will still be re-
sponsible for complying with federal laws and protecting
applicant rights. States will be required to maintain high cus-
tomer service with all applicants, including offering tradi-
tional methods of identity authentication or data verification
in the processing of their applications

Meanwhile, USDA issued guidance to states regarding the
repayment of SNAP benefits from the sponsors of non-citi-
zens who participate in the program. This followed the is-
suance of the Memorandum on Enforcing the Legal
Responsibilities of Sponsors of Aliens which directs relevant
federal agencies to ensure compliance with the sponsor
deeming and repayment obligations under current law.

The guidance, which supplements the current SNAP Guid-
ance on Non-Citizen Eligibility, explains how, under existing
law and DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY regulations,
states should seek reimbursement for SNAP benefits re-
ceived by lawful permanent residents with a sponsor who
signed an affidavit of support on or after Dec. 19, 1997.  

The law requires the income and resources of the spon-
sors of certain non-citizens be counted in determining
their eligibility for federal means-tested benefit pro-
grams, including SNAP, except for children, victims of do-
mestic violence, and those who are indigent. These
requirements to count sponsor income are reflected in
current SNAP regulations.

Separately, Virginia was penalized $3.8 million for high
error rates in SNAP payments. The VIRGINIA DEPART-
MENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES was penalized for the error
rate, reported at 9.6%. The government reported the
SNAP error rate was 6.5% at the national level in 2018.
Virginia will be able to enter into a settlement agreement
with the federal government, which will allow the state to
use half of the penalty to reinvest into the program, re-
ported Richmond Times-Dispatch (Aug. 21).

FDA CALLS ON PAPAYA INDUSTRY TO 
IMPROVE FOOD SAFETY
FDA called on the papaya industry to improve food
safety practices. The agency reported eight salmonella
outbreaks linked to imported fresh papaya since 2011,
with the first seven accounting for nearly 500 cases and
the eighth currently ongoing. 

The agency implored the industry to examine and monitor
use of water on papayas, perform root cause analyses in the
case of contamination and adopt and engage in research to
find potential sources of contamination.

“This trend has to stop. The pattern of recurrent out-
breaks we have observed since 2011, including the 2019
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illnesses, have involved Salmonella infections traced back
to, or are suspected of being associated with, papaya
grown in Mexico,” FDA wrote in a memo. “The recurring
nature of these outbreaks is a clear indication that more
must be done within all sectors of the papaya industry to
protect its customers and to meet its legal obligations.
This includes growers, importers and even retailers that
can and must do more.”

In the letter, the agency asked stakeholders to:

• Assess the factors making crops vulnerable to con-
tamination. If a foodborne pathogen is identified in
the crop or growing environment, a root cause analy-
sis should be performed to determine the likely
source of contamination. Procedures and practices
that minimize risk must be implemented;

• Examine the use and monitoring of water used to
grow, spray (pesticides, fungicides), move, rinse or
wax crops to identify and minimize risks from poten-
tial hazards;

• Adopt tools and practices needed to enhance trace-
ability. Papayas are a perishable commodity, and
traceability information should facilitate the rapid
tracking of involved product to expedite its removal
from commerce, prevent additional consumer expo-
sures, and properly focus any recall actions; and

• Fund and actively engage in food safety research to
identify the potential sources and routes of microbial
pathogens and develop data-driven and risk-based
preventive controls.

The agency noted it had legal authority to protect con-
sumers from contaminated papayas via a variety of laws. It
cited the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FD&C Act),
saying it prohibited food producers from introducing, or de-
livering for introduction, into interstate commerce adulter-
ated foods.

Additionally the Produce Safety Rule under FSMA sets sci-
ence- and risk-based minimum standards for domestic and
foreign farms for the safe growing, harvesting, packing and

holding of covered produce, which includes papayas. An-
other FSMA rule, the Foreign Supplier Verification Pro-
gram (FSVP) makes importers responsible for verifying
that the foods they bring into the U.S., including papayas,
were produced in a manner meeting all applicable U.S.
safety standards.

The agency reported it sent a warning letter to AGROSON’S
LLC, a papaya importer linked to the current outbreak. The
warning letter was sent after an FDA investigation uncov-
ered significant violations of the FD&C Act. FDA said its ef-
forts would include education, outreach, training and
research activities designed to support farmers’ efforts to
keep crops safe for consumers.

In the letter, the agency copied:

• PROPAPAYA;

• THE NATIONAL PAPAYA BOARD OF MEXICO;

• FRESH PRODUCE ASSOCIATION OF THE AMERICAS;

• TEXAS INTERNATIONAL PRODUCE ASSOCIATION

• PRODUCE MARKETING ASSOCIATION;

• UNITED FRESH PRODUCE ASSOCIATION;

• FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE;

• ASSOCIATED WHOLESALE GROCERS;

• INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTORS
ASSOCIATION;

• NATIONAL GROCERS ASSOCIATION;

• NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION;

• GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION;

• FLORIDA FRUIT & VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION;

• CALIFORNIA FRESH FRUIT ASSOCIATION;

• WESTERN GROWERS;

• AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF EXPORTERS AND
IMPORTERS;

• EXPRESS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA;

•and NATIONAL CUSTOMS BROKERS AND FOR-
WARDERS ASSOCIATION.

Outbreak Year Salmonella serotype(s)
Confirmed 

Cases Hospitalizations

Deaths 
attributable to 

Salmonella
1 2011 Agona 99 0 0
2 2012 Agona* 25 5 0
3 2017 Anatum 20 5 1
4 2017 Braenderup* 55 18 0
5 2017 Thompson, Agona, Gaminara, Senftenberg 213 68 1
6 2017 Urbana 7 4 0
7 2017 Newport, Infantis 4 2 0

8 2019 Uganda 71 27 0
Total 494 129 2
* Suspected

Foodborne Illness Outbreaks Tied to Papayas
(Source: FDA)



SEG SETTLES WITH EPA, DOJ IN 
OZONE-DEPLETING EMISSIONS CASE
Southeastern Grocers Inc. (SEG) and its subsidiaries BI-LO
LLC and WINN-DIXIE STORES INC., owners and operators of
regional grocery store chains BI-LO LLC, Winn-Dixie Stores
Inc., FRESCO Y MÁS and HARVEYS SUPERMARKET, agreed to
reduce emissions of potent ozone depleting gases from re-
frigeration equipment at 576 stores under a proposed set-
tlement with the Department of Justice (DOJ) and EPA to
resolve alleged violations of the Clean Air Act. 

Under the settlement, SEG will spend an estimated $4.2 mil-
lion over the next three years to reduce coolant leaks from
refrigerators and other equipment and improve company-
wide compliance. SEG will also pay a $300,000 civil penalty.

The U.S. alleged SEG violated the Clean Air Act by failing
to promptly repair leaks of class I and class II refrigerants,
ozone-depleting substances used as coolants in refriger-
ators. Additionally, the complaint alleged SEG failed to
keep adequate servicing records of its refrigeration
equipment and failed to provide information about its
compliance record.

“Through this settlement, Southeastern Grocers will imple-
ment concrete steps to reduce leaks of ozone depleting
gases from the refrigeration equipment in their stores,” said
EPA Assistant Administrator for Enforcement and Compli-
ance Assurance Susan Bodine. “These steps will not only
help to prevent damage to the environment, but should also
help save energy.”

“This consent decree will help assure SEG’s future compli-
ance with the Clean Air Act’s ozone-depletion program —
by requiring leak monitoring, centralized computer record-
keeping, and searchable electronic reporting to EPA,” said
Assistant Attorney General Jeffrey Bossert Clark of DOJ’s
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION.

SEG will implement a corporate refrigerant compliance man-
agement system to comply with federal stratospheric ozone
regulations and to detect and repair leaks through a new bi-
monthly leak monitoring program. In addition, SEG will
achieve and maintain an annual corporate-wide average leak

rate of 17.0% through 2022, well below the grocery store sec-
tor average of 25%. SEG must also use non-ozone depleting
advanced refrigerants at all new stores, and an additional 
15 existing, non-advanced refrigerant stores.

EPA regulations issued under the Clean Air Act requires
owners or operators of commercial refrigeration equipment
containing over 50-lbs. of ozone-depleting refrigerants re-
pair any leaks within 30 days. 

Damage to the ozone layer results in dangerous amounts of
cancer-causing ultraviolet solar radiation, increasing skin
cancers and cataracts. An added benefit of repairing refrig-
erant leaks is improved energy efficiency of the system,
which can save electricity.

The settlement is the fourth in a series of national gro-
cery store refrigerant cases. Previously filed cases were
against SAFEWAY INC., COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP.,
and TRADER JOE’S CO.

DEA TO FACILITATE, EXPAND MARIJUANA
RESEARCH IN U.S.
DEA will move forward to facilitate and expand scientific
and medical research for marijuana in the U.S. DEA provided
notice of pending applications from entities applying to
be registered to manufacture marijuana for researchers.
DEA anticipates registering additional qualified marijuana
growers will increase the variety of marijuana available
for these purposes.

Over the last two years, the total number of individuals reg-
istered by DEA to conduct research with marijuana, mari-
juana extracts, derivatives and delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol
(THC) increased by more than 40% to 542 in January 2019
from 384 in January 2017. Similarly, in the last two years,
DEA more than doubled the production quota for marijuana
each year based on increased usage projections for federally
approved research projects.

“I am pleased that DEA is moving forward with its review of
applications for those who seek to grow marijuana legally
to support research,” said Attorney General William P. Barr.
“The DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE will continue to work with

THE FOOD INSTITUTE AND OFW LAW CAN HELP 

ASSESS YOUR CLASS ACTION RISK
WITH THE FOOD LABEL REVIEW SERVICE AND RISK ANALYSIS

LEARN MORE: http://food1.co/label-review
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our colleagues at the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES and across the administration to improve research
opportunities wherever we can.”  

This notice announces that, as the result of a recent
amendment to federal law, certain forms of cannabis no
longer require DEA registration to grow or manufacture.
The Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, which was
signed into law on Dec. 20, 2018, changed the definition
of marijuana to exclude “hemp”—plant material that con-
tains 0.3% or less delta-9 THC on a dry weight basis. Ac-
cordingly, hemp, including hemp plants and cannabidiol
(CBD) preparations at or below the 0.3% delta-9 THC
threshold, is not a controlled substance, and a DEA reg-
istration is not required to grow or research it. 

Before making decisions on these pending applications,
DEA intends to propose new regulations that will govern the
marijuana growers program for scientific and medical re-
search. The new rules will help ensure DEA can evaluate the
applications under the applicable legal standard and con-
form the program to relevant laws. To ensure transparency
and public participation, this process will provide applicants
and the general public with an opportunity to comment on
the regulations that should govern the program of growing
marijuana for scientific and medical research.

U.S., CHINA INCREASE TARIFFS ON EACH
OTHER AS TRADE WAR ESCALATES
The ongoing tariff war between U.S. and China escalated be-
tween Aug. 23-26.

China will raise tariffs on $75 billion worth of U.S. products
through the end of 2019. The tariffs, ranging from 5% to 10%,
will take effect Sept. 1 and Dec. 15, though what products
will be subject to tariffs remains unknown, reported 
MarketWatch (Aug. 23).

China will increase import duties on U.S.-made autos and
auto parts, its Finance Ministry announced. Tariffs of 10% and
5% will take effect on two batches of goods on Sept. 1 and
Dec. 15, matching the dates put forward by the U.S.

In response to China’s decision, the U.S. increased the tariffs
on approximately $550 billion worth of Chinese imports, ac-
cording to the OFFICE OF THE U.S. TRADE REPRESENTATIVE
(USTR). For the 25% tariffs on approximately $250 billion
worth of Chinese imports, USTR will begin the process of in-
creasing the tariff rate to 30%, effective Oct. 1, following a
notice and comment period. 

For the 10% tariffs on approximately $300 billion worth of
Chinese imports, the tariffs were increased to 15%, effec-
tive on the already scheduled dates for tariff increases on
the imports.

Meanwhile, the U.S. and Japan agreed in principle to core
elements of a trade deal covering agriculture, industrial
tariffs and digital trade. Japan agreed to buy excess U.S.
corn resulting from the tariff dispute between the U.S.
and China, reported The Japan Times (Aug. 26).

The agreement would open up markets to over $7 billion
of agricultural products, including beef, pork, wheat, dairy
products, wine and ethanol.

“Japan is a significant market for U.S. agriculture exports,
making today a good day for American agriculture. By re-
moving existing barriers for our products, we will be able
to sell more to the Japanese markets. At the same time
we will be able to close gaps to better allow us to com-
pete on a level playing field with our competitors, said
Secretary of Agriculture Sonny Perdue.

USDA CITES FRUIT CLUB UNDER PACA
USDA cited the Fruit Club for failing to meet contractual
obligations under PACA. The Sioux Falls, SD-based com-
pany allegedly failed to pay $367,040 to four sellers for
produce it purchased, received and accepted in interstate
commerce from June 2016 to October 2017.

The company’s principal, Matthew Kleinsasser, may not
be employed by or affiliated with any PACA licensee until
Aug. 16, 2020, and then only with the posting of a USDA
approved surety bond.

RECENT FOOD RECALLS
GREAT ONE TRADING INC., Brooklyn, NY, voluntarily re-
called mushroom fish balls and tofu style fried fish cakes.
The products were distributed to Massachusetts, Penn-
sylvania and Connecticut. Reason for Recall: “Undeclared
egg.” Recall ongoing.

KRASNYI OKTYABR USA INC., Brooklyn, NY, voluntarily re-
called dried apples and dried quince. The products were sold
in 500-gram containers. Reason for Recall: “Undeclared sul-
fites.” Recall ongoing.

WHOLE FOODS MARKET, Austin, TX, voluntarily recalled Dec-
orated Red Apple Cookies. The products were sold at stores
in Arizona, southern California, Hawaii and southern Nevada.
Reason for Recall: “Undeclared egg.” Recall ongoing.

CDC REPORTS LISTERIA OUTBREAK
WITHOUT KNOWN SOURCE 

CDC reported an outbreak of listeria that reached

24 cases across 13 states as of Aug. 23, resulting in

22 hospitalizations and two deaths. The investiga-

tion is ongoing and FDA did not identify a specific

food item, grocery store or restaurant chain as the

source of infections.

Listeria specimens were collected from ill people

from July 20, 2017, to Aug. 1, 2019, ranging in age

from 35 to 92 years, with a median age of 72. Sixty-

three percent of ill people are female. Of 23 ill peo-

ple with information available, 22 hospitalizations

have been reported. Two deaths were reported.

The PUBLIC HEALTH AGENCY OF CANADA is in-

vestigating an outbreak of Listeria in several Cana-

dian provinces linked to cooked diced chicken.

Whole genome sequencing showed that the type of

Listeria making people sick in Canada is closely re-

lated genetically to the Listeria making people sick

in the U.S.
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CALIFORNIA CROP UPDATE – Nectarine, peach, pear, plum,

pluot, fig and Asian pear harvests continued. Olives were

maturing well. Persimmons were developing color. Table

grape harvest continued, while early wine grapes were har-

vested. Some valencia oranges, ruby red grapefruit and fin-

ger limes were harvested. Citrus groves were pruned,

hedged and skirted. 

In Tulare and Fresno counties, alfalfa continued to be irri-

gated, cut, and baled, while corn was being cut for silage.

Blackeye peas continued to mature and were drying in fields.
Sorghum was growing well. In Sacramento County, rice, saf-
flower, and sunflower were progressing well. 

Tulare County reported certified producers grew squash,
tomatoes, bell peppers, eggplant and jalapenos for local
farmers’ markets and roadside stands. Fresno County re-
ported good jalapeno yields as quality and yield for green
and red bell peppers for processing were good. Processed
tomato harvest continued at a steady pace in the valley.

Nut orchards continued to be irrigated. Walnuts and pistachios
were developing well. Orchard floors were cleaned up in prepa-
ration of almond harvest, which was underway in some areas.
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MARKETS

Commodity Source Movement Trading Prices Details
Beets Mexico Thru 

CA & AZ
Same Moderate Cartons bunched 12s Red type mostly 14.95-15.65. Organic: 

cartons bunched 12s Red type 20.50-24.55, Gold type 15.50-
24.55; 25 pound film bags Red type 18.95-22.95, Gold type 
22.00-24.95. Quality generally good.

Carrots Kern District, 
CA

Same Fairly active to 
moderate

48 1-lb film bags medium-large 11.85-15.40; 50 lb sacks loose 
jumbo mostly17.40-19.30, 25 lb sacks loose jumbo mostly 8.75-
9.65; cartons 30 1-lb film bags Baby Peeled 18.20-18.75. 
Organic: 48 1-lb film bags and 24 2-lb film bags medium-large 
mostly 20.00-26.35, 10 5-lb film bags medium-large mostly 20.00-
20.70. Cartons 24 1-lb film bags Baby Peeled 20.00-22.50, 
cartons 12 2-lb film bags Baby Peeled 20.00-22.50, cartons 4 5-
pound film bags Baby Peeled 20.00-22.50. Quality generally 
good.

Cucumbers Mexico 
Crossing Thru 
TX Fairly active

1 1/9 bushel cartons medium mostly 20.95, fair quality 14.95-
16.95; large mostly 17.95-18.95. Quality variable. Most present 
shipments from prior booking and/or previous commitments.

Sweet Potatoes Atwater/Livin
gston, CA

Moderate

Movement expected to increase slightly for the Labor Day 
holiday. 40 lb carton Orange and Red Types U.S. Number One 
30.00-35.00 No Grade Marks medium 20.00-22.00 jumbo 22.00-
24.00; White Types U.S. Number One 37.00-39.00 No Grade 
Marks medium 19.00-22.00. Wide range in price. Quality 
generally good.

Peppers, Bell San Joaquin 
Valley, CA

Same Very active 
Red higher, 

Green much 
lower

1 1/9 bushel cartons Green Jumbo and extra large mostly 
12.95, large mostly 10.95-12.95, medium 8.95-10.95, irregular 
size fair quality Green mostly 8.95, Red mostly 26.95. 1/2 bushel 
cartons Red extra large and large mostly 20.95-22.95. Quality 
variable.

Blueberries Oregon and 
Washington 

Same Moderate

Flats 12 1- pint cups with lids mostly 17.00-19.00. Organic:  flats 
12 1-pint cups with lids mostly 30.00-34.00. Flats 12 6-ounce 
cups with lids 20.00- 24.00. Includes cooling and palletizing. 
Varieties include Top Shelf, Cargo, Liberty, Legacy, Elliot and 
Aurora. Quality variable.

Watermelons Texas and 
Oklahoma

Active Mixed

Trading Seedless 35 count fairly active at slightly lower prices, 
others fairly active. Prices Seedless 45 count slightly higher, 
Seedless 35 count slightly lower, others generally unchanged. 
24 inch bins per pound Red Flesh Seedless type approximately 
35 count mostly .18-.20, approximately 45 count mostly .20-.22, 
approximately 60 count mostly .18-.20; Seeded type 
approximately 35 count mostly .15-.17. Quality generally good. 
Most present shipments from prior bookings and/or previous 
commitments.

Apples Yakima 
Valley & 
Wenatchee 
District, WA

Moderate

Prices Honeycrisp higher, others generally unchanged. 
Washington Extra Fancy Carton tray pack Red Delicious 64-80s 
mostly 16.00-18.00, 88s 15.00-18.00, 100s mostly 15.00-18.00, 113s 
14.00-17.00; Fuji 64-80s mostly 20.00-24.00, 88s mostly 19.00-
22.00, 100s mostly 17.00-19.00, 113s 16.00-18.00; Granny Smith 64-
88s 25.00-28.00, 100-113s mostly 24.00-28.00; Honeycrisp 56-64s 
mostly 48.00-54.90, 72-88s mostly 50.00-56.90, 100s mostly 46.90-
50.90. Cartons 12 3-pound film bags 2 1/2-inch minimum Red 
Delicious mostly 18.00-20.90. 



APPLE – Exports for the 2018 crop dropped 27% from the
previous year, according to U.S. APPLE ASSOCIATION. The
value of apple exports fell 22% to $854 million, reported
Fruit Growers News (Aug. 23).  

BERRIES - High temperatures on the West Coast may im-
pact berry production, according to WEATHERMELON.
Berries from the Willamette valley in Oregon and the We-
natchee and Yakima valleys of Washington may see a bump
in production, reported The Produce News (Aug. 29).

COCOA – Asia's cocoa industry is scouring for ways to boost
local bean supplies to meet demand in the region. A pro-
duction increase in Indonesia is being hampered by aging
trees, crop disease and more profitable alternatives, result-
ing in supplies coming from Africa and Latin America, re-
ported Bloomberg (Aug. 21).  

AVOCADO – Avocado producers are expected to ship about
42.7 million-lbs. the week of Sept. 8, according to the HASS
AVOCADO BOARD. The board reported shipments totaling
48.3 million-lbs. for the week of Aug. 25.

MANGO – Producers in Mexico, Haiti and Brazil exported
about 3.0 million boxes the week ended Aug. 17, up from the
1.8 million boxes reported a year ago, according to the NA-
TIONAL MANGO BOARD. Overall mango volumes from
Mexico are expected to increase 28% through the end of the
harvest season when compared to the prior year. 

POTATOES – The value of U.S. potato exports reached 
$1.8 billion in the 2018-2019 marketing year, up 1% from the
prior year, according to POTATOES USA. Japan was the top
export market, buying $359 million worth of potatoes, re-
ported The Produce News (Aug. 26).  

Mahi Pono began planting red and yellow potatoes on about
40 acres of former sugar cane land on Maui. The next crop to
be planted will be lime, lemon and mandarin orange trees.
Other crops scheduled to be planted in 2019 include avocado
and papaya trees, in addition to forage and cover crops cur-
rently being planted, reported Pacific Business News (Aug. 23). 

Potato growers in Colorado's San Luis Valley report an 8% vol-
ume drop in their crop in 2019, according to the COLORADO
POTATO ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE. Growers in the re-
gion voluntarily planted less as the Colorado water engineer
asked the industry to improve water conservation. Additionally,
hemp and quinoa plantings increased in the region, pushing
some potato acres out, reported The Produce News (Aug. 27). 

STRAWBERRIES – California strawberry acreage dropped
12% over the past three years despite increases in production,
according to the CALIFORNIA STRAWBERRY COMMISSION.
The commission noted fall acreage, which is up to 7,089 acres
compared to 3,719 in fall 2018, could push production up be-
fore the end of the year, reported Western Farm Press
(Aug. 27). Meanwhile, California strawberry growers shipped
123.0 million flats through Aug. 25, an 10.9% decrease from
the year-ago period, according to the commission. The high-
est recorded daily production during the one-week period
was Aug. 19, with a total of about 1.1 million flats.  

ASPARAGUS – Imports of Peruvian asparagus are expected
to peak between October and November, according to im-
porters. Weather conditions are good in Peru as the Mexican
deal winds down, although ALPINE FRESH INC. predicted a
5% to 6% decrease in total volume compared to 2018, re-
ported The Produce News (Aug. 27).  
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The price of mushrooms could increase as producers begin
passing along costs to customers.

U.S. mushroom growers cite rising costs due to climate volatil-
ity, continued labor issues, changes in consumer preferences,
and transportation expenses, as they prepare for its busy fall
season when mushroom demand increases 30%-40%, ac-
cording to the AMERICAN MUSHROOM INSTITUTE (AMI). 

“Many of these issues affecting production costs have been
percolating for some time, and growers have worked to ab-
sorb the additional costs,” stated AMI President Rachel
Roberts. 

“The landscape has shifted, and growers are currently expe-
riencing a ‘perfect storm’ of multiple factors contributing to
increased production costs.” 

Volume of sales of the 2018-2019 mushroom crop totaled 
846.0 million-lbs., down 8% from last season’s number, ac-
cording to USDA. Value was down the same percentage as
well, to $1.1 billion, with the average reported price at 
$1.34 per lb., unchanged from the previous year’s price.

Recent climate volatility and extreme rainfall events presented
challenges for mushroom growers, according to AMI. With
record-setting rainfall in the East, materials harvested held
more water than normal, which accelerated deterioration and
caused decreased yields. In turn, more material was required
to fill grower needs, increasing overall production costs. 

The challenge has continued into 2019 due to a wet spring.
As a result, growers are sourcing their raw materials from
farther areas, which adds to production costs. 

Labor issues are facing farmers as well, as on average, mush-
room growers are operating with only 75% of the workforce
needed to harvest full yields. As a result, hundreds of pounds
of mushrooms on the growing beds do not have enough la-
borers required to harvest them. 

On top of that, states are implementing mandatory mini-
mum wage increases. “California will soon increase its mini-
mum wage by 9%. In a business where labor costs top 50%,
a 9% increase will, for example, cost California mushroom
growers an additional 4.5% in labor costs,” said Roberts.

Besides weather and labor issues, consumer themselves are an
issue for the industry. While white button mushrooms lead fresh
market sales, organic and brown mushrooms are increasing in
consumer popularity. Due to the way they are grown, organic
and brown mushrooms produce smaller yields than white but-
ton mushrooms, costing more to produce. Compared with
white button mushrooms, the yield for brown mushrooms is
nearly 15% to 20% less for the same square footage of produc-
tion, further affecting costs, according to AMI. 

“Mushroom growers continually look for ways to improve ef-
ficiencies where they can; however, right now they are op-
erating at full capacity and unfortunately facing headwinds
beyond their control,” said Roberts.

MUSHROOM GROWERS FACING RISING COSTS



KIWIFRUIT – More than 19,000-tons of Chilean kiwifruit was
shipped to North America through Aug. 11, according to the
CHILEAN KIWIFRUIT COMMITTEE. Shipments are expected
to continue through September, reported The Produce 
News (Aug. 27).  

SALES – USDA purchased $10.3 million worth of fresh pota-
toes $1.6 million worth of potatoes for further processing,
$217,250 worth of fresh sweet potatoes and $277,085 worth
of fresh pears.

CANNED VEGETABLES
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

SALES – USDA made four separate canned vegetables pur-
chases worth $14.5 million. One of those purchases was of
foodservice canned dried beans for $2.3 million on Aug. 26.

The agency purchased $591,494 worth of refried beans,
$514.538 worth of pinto beans, $453,221 of vegetarian
beans, $193,355 worth of blackeye beans, $167,936 worth of
black turtle beans, $143,714 worth of garbanzo beans,
$114,290 worth of red kidney beans, $61,327 worth of small
red beans, $38,568 worth of pink beans and $11,845 worth of
great northern beans. 

DEL MONTE PACIFIC LTD. will close its Sleepy Eye, MN, and
Mendota, IL, vegetable canning facilities at the end of the
current pack season and sell its Cambria, WI, site as an op-
erating facility. The manufacturing assets at the Crystal City,
TX, facility will be sold and production will be transferred to

outside locations later this year. Del Monte is shifting to an
asset-light strategy and these changes allow the company
to fully utilize capacity at existing facilities and increase
focus on branded growth and innovation.  

TOMATO PRODUCTS
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

OVERVIEW – California tomato processors harvested 1.1 mil-
lion tons the week ending Aug. 24, according to the PRO-
CESSING TOMATO ADVISORY BOARD. For the
year-to-date, 5.1 million tons have been harvested this year,
down from 6.4 million tons at the same time last year.

Springtime hail is expected to cause the 2019 processing
tomato crop to come up short of preseason predictions, re-
ported California Farm Bureau Federation (Aug. 28). 

Hail hit tomato fields in May, particularly in the southern San
Joaquin Valley, that is expected to reduce the state’s harvest
by 500,000 to 600,000 tons, stated Mike Montna, CEO of
the CALIFORNIA TOMATO GROWERS ASSOCIATION. 

The state's tomato processors reported contracts for 
12.1 million tons of fruit on 235,000 acres as of May 31, ac-
cording to USDA. 

"With this reduced crop, we are going to have pretty tight
inventories, I would expect, going into next year's pack,"
Montna said.

Farmers began harvesting early fields around about mid-Au-

gust, with later fields usually done by Oct. 1, likely not done

untill about Oct. 15. Additionally, fusarium wilt has been ap-

pearing in abundance this year. 

Besides harvesting issues, the canned tomato industry faces
trade issues. A strong dollar, EU tariffs and trade deal nego-
tiations with Japan are all areas of concern, said Montna.
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1,000 Tons:

Week 2019 2019
Ending Week YTD 2018 2017 2016

July 6 27.2 27.2 a 8.8 28.7 5.0
July 13 217.3 244.5 a 261.8 372.0 53.4
July 20 517.7 762.2 a 940.7 1,032.1 406.3
July 27 590.1      1,352.3 a     1,946.2 1,876.3 1,050.8 
Aug. 3 723.3      2,075.5 a     3,040.5 2,870.8 1,940.1 
Aug. 10 877.0      2,952.5 a     4,126.1 3,904.0 2,955.8 
Aug. 17 1,024.3      3,976.8 a     5,275.1 4,955.2 4,092.4 
Aug. 24 1,083.9      5,060.7 a     6,417.2 5,916.6 5,263.4 
Aug. 31     7,571.1 6,794.2 6,379.6 
Sept. 7     8,689.7 7,640.4 7,455.5 
Sept. 14     9,793.6 8,481.0 8,514.4 
Sept. 21   10,780.1 9,219.3 9,569.2 
Sept. 28   11,628.4 9,862.5 10,566.5 
Oct. 5   12,062.7 10,306.0 11,470.6 
Oct. 12   12,276.3 12,176.8
Oct. 19 12,486.8
Oct. 26 12,583.8
Nov. 2 12,647.0

5,060.7 a 12,276.3 10,462.0 12,647.0   
a. Actual    e. Estimated  

2019 Total

YTD Total

2019 CALIFORNIA TOMATO DELIVERIES
(Source: PTAB)

Item Cases Total Cost Price Range
Black Turtle Bean (6/10) 11,232 $167,936 $13.16-$16.81

Furman Foods 864 $12,165 $14.08
Packer's Canning Co. 10,368 $155,771 $13.16-$16.81

Blackeye Beans (6/10) 12,096 $193,355 $14.67-$17.96
Burnette Foods 2,592 $45,118 $17.03-$17.96
Hanover Foods 8,640 $132,832 $14.67-$15.71
Robert H. Barrios 864 $15,405 $17.83

Garbanzo Beans (6/10) 10,368 $143,714 $12.37-$14.89
Burnette Foods 5,184 $71,502 $13.49-$14.81
Hanover Foods 1,728 $23,016 $12.37-$12.94
Luna Enterprises 864 $12,865 $14.89
Packer's Canning Co. 1,728 $25,367 $14.48-$14.88
Robert H. Barrios 864 $10,964 $12.69

Great Northern Beans (6/10) 864 $11,845 $13.71
Burnette Foods 864 $11,845 $13.71

Pink Beans (6/10) 2,592 $38,568 $14.62-$15.01
Hanover Foods 864 $11,483 $14.62
Packer's Canning Co. 1,728 $25,937 $15.01

Pinto Beans (6/10) 36,288 $514,538 $12.67-$15.25
Burnette Foods 11,232 $161,006 $13.23-$15.25
Furman Foods 864 $11,483 $13.29
Luna Enterprises 5,184 $77,190 $14.89
Packer's Canning Co. 13,824 $193,354 $12.67-$14.88
Robert H. Barrios 5,184 $71,505 $13.02-$14.32

Red Kidney Beans (6/10) 6,912 $114,290 $14.59-$17.45
Burnette Foods 864 $14,731 $17.05
Luna Enterprises 864 $12,606 $14.59
Packer's Canning Co. 5,184 $86,953 $16.35-$17.45

Refried Beans (6/10) 28,512 $591,494 $19.10-$23.32
Teasdale Foods 28,512 $591,494 $19.10-$23.32

Small Red Beans (6/10) 4,320 $61,327 $13.00-$14.63
Hanover Foods 864 $12,174 $14.09
Packer's Canning Co. 3,456 $49,153 $13.00-$14.63

Vegetarian Beans (6/10) 30,240 $453,211 $13.12-$17.23
Furman Foods 30,240 $453,211 $13.12-$17.23

TOTAL 143,424 $2,290,278

USDA PURCHASES CANNED DRIED BEANS
Shipments between Oct.1-Dec. 31, 2019



FROZEN VEGETABLES
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

COLD STORAGE – Cold storage overall for July decreased
2% to about 1.8 billion-lbs. as June’s revised preliminary
movement rose 12% to about 1.6 billion-lbs. Three commodi-
ties reported declines, led by other carrots falling 34% to
about 57.3 million-lbs. at the end of July. Cut corn decreased
3% to about 250.7 million-lbs., while other vegetables in cold
storage declined 16% to about 354.9 million-lbs.

Cold storage of potatoes overall increased 3% to about 
1.1 billion-lbs. At the end of July, French fries in cold storage
increased 6% to about 907.0 million-lbs. available, compared
with last year’s 859.5 million-lbs., while cold storage hold-
ings of other potato products decreased 4% to about 
227.1 million-lbs.

CANNED FRUIT
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

OLIVES – Total olive monthly sales increased 2% on July 31,
when compared to the prior year, according to USDA’s up-
dated Summary Report. Consumer sales were up 1% during
the month with 710,792 cases, while foodservice sales in-
creased 3% at 255,298 cases.

Year-to-date sales increased 4% during the month at about
12.0 million cases. Consumer sales were up 3% to about 
9.0 million cases. Foodservice sales reached about 3.0 mil-
lion cases, increasing 4%.

The monthly packout grew 16% to 467,541 cases. Year-to-
date packout decreased 9% to about 10.5 million cases. In-
ventory during the month dropped 23% when compared
year-over-year, totaling about 6.6 million cases.

PROCESSED SEAFOOD
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

AQUACULTURE – Imports increased 1% in volume while de-
creasing 4% in dollar value for the first six months of 2019.
About 1.39 billion-lbs. were imported in 2019 as compared
to 1.38 billion-lbs. the year prior. The total cost was about
$5.3 billion, down from about $5.5 billion in 2018. The largest
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Prelim. % Chg. % Chg.
July 31 From Last

1,000 Pounds: Holdings Pr. Year Month 2019 2018
Asparagus 7,266        -34% 1% 46 116 
Beans, Lima 11,091      -62% -23% (3,350) (4,260)
Beans, Green Reg. 125,306    9% 52% 42,750 33,841 
Beans, Green French 16,307      27% 65% 6,428 1,702 
Broccoli Spears 46,102      4% 5% 2,175 (1,173)
Broccoli, Chop & Cut 36,625      -6% 14% 4,564 4,449 
Brussels Sprouts 12,927      -24% 1% 153 (259)
Carrots, Diced 84,444      29% -16% (15,998) (19,144)
Carrots, Other 57,293      -34% -12% (7,551) (7,331)
Cauliflower 19,664      -20% 4% 738 (639)
Corn, Cut 250,696    -3% 4% 10,060 16,889 
Corn, Cob 137,583    31% 0% 44 26,011 
Mixed Vegetables 52,246      -13% 11% 5,032 3,722 
Okra 43,014      4% 50% 14,356 11,137 
Onion, Rings 12,919      -22% -15% (2,227) (1,442)
Onions, Other 64,493      11% -11% (7,819) (1,884)
Peas, Blackeye 1,615        -23% 14% 202 796 
Peas, Green 385,010    13% 65% 151,816 57,185 
Peas & Carrots 9,951        34% 9% 853 670 
Spinach 39,446      -25% -4% (1,563) (5,207)
Squash, Sum. & Zuc. 37,845      -16% -6% (2,611) 52 
Southern Greens 15,254      23% 18% 2,347 1,356 
Other Vegetables 354,927    -16% 0% (309) 44,650 
Total Vegetables 1,822,024 -2% 12% 200,136 161,237 
French Fries 907,021    6% -4% (38,243) (81,880)
Other Potatoes 227,094    -4% -5% (12,139) (33,335)
Total Potatoes 1,134,115 3% -4% (50,382) (115,215)

PRELIMINARY POSITION OF FROZEN VEGETABLES JULY 31
(Source: USDA)

 Preliminary Movement
June

Case Basis 2018/19 % Chg. 2018/19 % Chg. 2018/19 % Chg. 2018/19 % Chg. 2018/19 % Chg.
Markets

Consumer 710,792 1% 8,983,866 3% 301,752 -5% 8,020,919 -8% 5,130,422 -20%
Foodservice 255,298 3% 2,991,060 4% 165,789 94% 2,438,395 -12% 1,514,663 -32%
Total 966,090 2% 11,974,925 3% 467,541 16% 10,459,313 -9% 6,645,085 -23%

Styles
Whole 391 -12% 6,239 -16% 0 0% 91,164 3192% 15,694 -13%
Pitted 533,050 -5% 7,128,979 1% 179,144 -34% 6,226,356 -12% 4,664,827 -25%
Wedged 3,548 9% 33,959 1% 1,648 -74% 14,413 -65% 35,366 -36%
Sliced 396,284 10% 4,560,547 7% 279,393 148% 3,839,295 -8% 1,818,280 -24%
Chopped 31,390 57% 224,720 -3% 7,356 -41% 279,577 34% 99,060 80%
Broken Pitted 1,428 -52% 20,481 -18% 0 -100% 3,769 139% 11,859 75%

Key Items
24/300 Pitted 505,423 -5% 6,785,078 1% 179,144 -32% 5,933,604 -13% 4,322,586 -24%
6/10 Pitted 26,276 -7% 326,791 -1% 0 -100% 278,377 14% 326,861 -32%
6/10 Sliced 221,968 5% 2,606,230 6% 164,141 131% 2,041,125 -17% 1,107,049 -34%
24/300 Whole 493 81% 4,717 -18% 0 0% 2,960 7% 12,296 -17%
6/10 Whole -102 -159% 1,522 -13% 0 0% 88,204 0% 3,398 0%
6/10 Wedged 3,384 9% 31,876 -1% 1,648 -74% 13,550 -67% 33,601 -34%
2.25 Sliced 67,947 17% 695,357 5% 43,660 1172% 663,803 15% 255,438 4%
4.25 Chopped 21,167 47% 189,239 5% 7,356 -42% 261,946 58% 44,708 187%

California Monthly Olive Report                            

(Source - California Agricultural Statistics Survey)
24/300 Equivalent

Month Ending July 31, 2019
Monthly Sales YTD Sales Monthly Packout YTD Packout Inventory



by volume was frozen shrimp at about 521.4 million-lbs., up
1%, with dollar value at about $2.0 billion, down 9%. Scallops
recorded the highest percentage decrease, dropping 25% in
volume to about 15.6 million-lbs. and 18% in value to about
$97.9 million.

Exports declined 16% in volume and 11% in dollar value in a
year-to-date comparison through June 30. About 
96.3 million-lbs. were exported compared with about 
114.6 million-lbs. in 2018. The total cost was about 
$358.5 million, down from about $403.5 million the year be-
fore. The decrease in exports was the result of frozen Pacific
salmon dropping 20% to about 37.1 million-lbs. in volume
and 9% in value to about $79.7 million. Canned and prepared
salmon fell 40% in volume and 27% in value to about 
15.8 million-lbs. and $52.2 million, respectively.

SALMON – California commercial fishermen are reporting
the biggest king salmon season in a decade, which follows
three difficult seasons because of drought. The news re-
sulted in a price drop to $20 per-lb. in many markets, down
from the $30- to $35-per-lb. range of recent years, reported
The San Francisco Chronicle (Aug. 23).  

The Alaska pink salmon harvest is down 20% from its last
comparable odd-year stock, according to the MCDOWELL
GROUP. About 83.1 million pinks were harvested as of 
Aug. 17, compared to 104.0 million landed at this point in the
season in 2017, reported UndercurrentNews.com (Aug. 20).  

SALES – USDA purchased $504,000 worth of catfish strips
and offered to purchase 624,720 cases of canned salmon.

DRIED VEGETABLES
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

OVERVIEW – Trading activity was limited on very light de-
mand. Contract product is moving steadily. 

PINTO BEANS – Beans sourced from North Dakota’s crop
were priced between $29.00-$30.00, tightening from the
quoted price a week earlier of $29.00-$31.00.

SMALL RED – Beans sourced from Idaho’s crop were priced
at $39.00, while those from Michigan were quoted at $38.50. 

BLACK BEANS – Beans sourced from North Dakota were
valued at $30.50. The price range of Michigan’s beans were
$34.00-$35.00, up from the previous week’s $33.50-$34.00.
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Pinto
Colorado
North Dakota
Great Northern
Nebraska
Light Red Kidney
Nebraska
Wisconsin
Dark Red Kidney
Michigan
Minnesota
Small Red
Idaho
Michigan
Black
North Dakota
Michigan
Navy Beans
North Dakota
Michigan
Garbanzos
Washington N/A

N/A

N/A

$34.00-$35.00

$38.50

$30.50

N/A
N/A N/A

$33.50-$34.00

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

$39.00

Per cwt. f.o.b. area indicated

N/A

$29.00-$30.00 $29.00-$31.00

N/A

Week Ago     

N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

DEALER DRIED BEAN PRICES 

Current Week

N/A

N/A

N/A

SELECTED U.S. IMPORTS OF FISH AND SHELLFISH PRODUCTS

(Source: Bureau of Census)

Pounds 
(1,000)

% Chg. 
Last Yr.

Dollars 
(1,000)

% Chg. 
Last Yr.

Trout, fresh and frozen 18,902 6% $90,108 1%
Atlantic salmon, fresh 144,347 7% $533,785 0%
Pacific salmon, fresh 1/ 3,731 -4% $30,645 -3%
Atlantic salmon, frozen 2,920 14% $9,018 13%
Pacific salmon, frozen 1/ 52,065 9% $175,262 11%
Atlantic salmon, fillets 229,450 5% $1,272,177 7%
Salmon, canned and prepared 2/ 23,652 23% $118,791 17%
Tilapia 3/ 168,432 -7% $281,382 -9%
Shrimp, frozen 521,386 1% $1,952,568 -9%
Shrimp, fresh and prepared 4/ 142,928 -5% $585,298 -13%
Oysters 5/ 10,223 -18% $32,915 -10%
Mussels 5/ 39,982 23% $66,433 34%
Clams 5/ 19,273 -23% $29,772 -16%
Scallops 5/ 15,584 -25% $97,895 -18%
TOTAL 1,392,875 1% $5,276,049 -4%
1/ includes salmon with no specific species noted
2/ includes smoked and cured salmon
3/ frozen whole fish plus fresh and frozen fillets

5/ fresh or prepared

JAN. 1-JUNE 30, 2019

4/ canned, breaded or otherwise prepared

SELECTED U.S. EXPORTS OF FISH AND SHELLFISH PRODUCTS

(Source: Bureau of Census)
Pounds 
(1,000)

% Chg. 
Last Yr.

Dollars 
($1,000)

% Chg. 
Last Yr.

Trout, frozen and fresh 1,994 42% $7,603 39%
Atlantic salmon, fresh 7,537 16% $23,905 -2%
Pacific salmon, fresh 1/ 7,343 10% $34,998 4%
Atlantic salmon, frozen 406 18% $2,071 20%
Pacific salmon, frozen 1/ 37,109 -20% $79,674 -9%
Salmon, canned and prepared 2/ 15,772 -40% $52,174 -27%
Shrimp, frozen 2,430 -10% $12,615 -13%
Shrimp, fresh and prepared 3/ 6,279 28% $37,886 16%
Oysters 4/ 4,085 8% $12,293 0%
Mussels 4/ 855 21% $1,454 -1%
Clams 4/ 7,010 -14% $52,627 -19%
Scallops 4/ 5,493 -20% $48,765 -18%
TOTAL 96,313 -16% $358,462 -11%
1/ includes salmon with no specific species noted
2/ includes smoked and cured salmon

4/ fresh or prepared

JAN. 1-JUNE 30, 2019

3/ canned, breaded or otherwise prepared

MARKET INFO CENTER
Not seeing detailed information about your market of interest? Check our Market Info Center that has exclusive
analysis on Imports and Exports. Information that can be found in the Members Only section are five years of

data, Exclusive Food Institute price trends, Market trends, Quarterly Supermarket Sales, Consumption, 
and more—on all of the categories we follow in the Food Institute Report.

http://www.foodinstitute.com/market-info-center



DRIED FRUITS & NUTS
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

ALMONDS – Total final shipments for the marketing year
2018/19 was about 2.3 billion-lbs. as of July 31, according to
the ALMOND BOARD OF CALIFORNIA. Total salable sup-
plies and inventory decreased 1% and 12%, respectively to
about 2.6 billion-lbs. and 319.2 million-lbs.

PEANUTS – Peanut prices received by farmers for all farmer
stock peanuts averaged 21.6 cents per-lb. for the week end-
ing Aug. 17, increasing 2.2 cents from a week earlier, 
with marketings reported at 58.5 million-lbs., down 
43.0 million-lbs. from the previous week. Runner-type
peanut prices averaged 20.8 cents per lb. during the 
same time, up 1.4 cents from the previous week. Marketings
of runner-type peanuts totaled 48.4 million-lbs., down 
53.1 million-lbs. from a week earlier.

PECANS – Cold storage stocks of shelled pecans increased
5% to about 68.4 million-lbs., compared with last year’s
about 65.4 million-lbs. July’s largest storage area, West
South Central, had a 5% increase to about 50.8 million-lbs.,
followed by South Atlantic with growth of 6% to about 
16.8 million-lbs. 

Cold storage stocks of inshell pecans rose 10% to about 
98.3 million-lbs., compared with last July’s 89.4 million-lbs.
Largest by volume, the West South Central region, reported
a 9% rise to about 62.4 million-lbs., while East South Central
soared 2,372% to about 1.4 million-lbs. 

WALNUTS – Shipments from California rose 13% for inshell
and 8% for shelled between Sept. 1, 2018 and July 31, ac-
cording to the CALIFORNIA WALNUT BOARD. There was a
total of about 338.3 million-lbs. of inshell shipped, up from
about 300.3 million-lbs. shipped for the same marketing
year in 2018. Shelled shipments registered in at 423.7 mil-
lion-lbs., up from about 390.6 million-lbs. the previous year.

SALES – USDA purchased $29.4 million worth of walnuts
and $14.5 million worth of dried cherries.

PISTACHIOS – A total of about 226.1 million-lbs. of estimated
marketable inventory was available as of June 30, a drop of
23% from the previous month, according to the ADMINIS-
TRATIVE COMMITTEE FOR PISTACHIOS. Of the 
226.1 million-lbs., about 109.5 million-lbs. were open inshell
with closed shell accounting for about 65.6 million-lbs.
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REGIONAL HOLDINGS OF SHELLED
PECANS-JULY 31

(Source: USDA)
1,000 Pounds: 2019 2018 % Chge.
South Atlantic 16,771 15,824 6%
East South Central 803 1,195 -33%
West South Central 50,816 48,360 5%
TOTAL 68,390 65,379 5%

REGIONAL HOLDINGS OF INSHELL
PECANS-JULY 31

(Source: USDA)
1,000 Pounds: 2019 2018 % Chge.
South Atlantic 34,469 31,986 8%
East South Central 1,409 57 2372%
West South Central 62,438 57,340 9%
TOTAL 98,316 89,383 10%

CALIFORNIA ALMOND INDUSTRY POSITION REPORT
AUG. 1, 2018-JULY 31, 2019

(Source: Almond Board of California)

1,000 Pounds - Kernel Weight 2018/19 2017/18
% Chg. 
Last Yr.

Salable
Carryin Aug. 1 359,013 398,677         -10%
Crop Receipts to Date 2,269,571 2,260,476      0%
3% Loss and Exempt (45,391) (45,210)          …
New Crop Marketable 2,224,192 2,215,267      0%
Reserve -               -                 …
Total Supply 2,583,192 2,613,944      -1%
Shipments by Handlers
Domestic Shipments 741,169 734,730         1%
Export Shipments 1,522,851 1,516,787      0%
Total Shipments 2,264,019 2,251,516      1%
Inventory 319,173 362,427         -12%
Commitmnets (sold, not delivered)
Domestic Committed Stocks 95,010 88,366           8%
Export Committed Stocks 69,023 81,731           -16%
Total Committed Inventory 164,034 170,096         -4%
Uncommitted Inventory 155,139     192,331         -19%

Type July 20 July 27 Aug. 3 Aug. 10 Aug. 15
Price (Per lb.)
Runners 0.197 0.203 0.193 0.194 0.208
Spanish 0.260 (X) (X) (X) (X)
Valencias (X) (X) (X) (X) (X)
Virginias 0.147 0.22 0.181 (X) 0.255
All $0.197 $0.212 $0.193 $0.194 $0.216
Marketings (1,000 lbs.) *
Runners 63,515 34,618 20,367 101,538 48,435
Spanish 322 - - - -
Valencias - - - - -
Virginias 1,159 40,892 705 - 10,085
All 64,996 75,510 21,072 101,538 58,520
* Quantity purchased from farmers.
(D) = Withheld to avoid disclosing data for individual operations.
(X) = Not applicable.
- = Represents zero

PEANUT PRICES AND MARKETINGS
(Source: NASS)

2017/18 2018/19 % Chg.
INSHELL 1,000-LBS.
North America 22,739 19,492 -14%
Central & South America 93 463 398%
Europe 82,359 84,261 2%
Middle East/Africa 130,047 194,354 49%
Asia/Pacific Rim 62,812 36,749 -41%
TOTAL 300,334 338,265 13%
SHELLED 1,000-LBS.
North America 178,043 205,444 15%
Central & South America 114 20 -82%
Europe 103,658 98,804 -5%
Middle East/Africa 18,634 34,179 83%
Asia/Pacific Rim 88,478 82,899 -6%
TOTAL 390,561 423,679 8%

CALIFORNIA WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY

(Source: California Walnut Board)
SEPT. 1, 2018-JULY 31, 2019

COUNTRY OF DESTINATION 



JUICES & CONCENTRATES
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

COLD STORAGE – Cold storage holdings for juices other
than orange remained relatively unchanged to about 
319.7 million-lbs. in July, as compared to about 318.5 million-
lbs. at the same time last year. July’s cold storage total is the
highest for the month since 2015.

ORANGE – At the end of July, cold storage stocks grew 19%

to about 822.0 million-lbs. available, compared with last

year’s about 691.1 million-lbs. The gallon equivalent dropped

to about 83.1 million-gal., up from last year’s about 69.8 mil-

lion-gal. July’s cold storage total is the second time in the

last five years above 800.0 million-lbs. 
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With Florida’s 2019/20 orange crop forecast just around the
corner, growers are starting to hear some promising news
on how to combat citrus greening. 

STANFORD researchers created a new way to find treatments
for citrus greening. The researchers added genes from the dis-
ease to a more familiar cell as the bacteria that causes the dis-
ease won't grow in a lab. Using the hybrid cell, they were able
to test 120,000 different compounds, finding 130 that seemed
to reduce its ability to infect citrus without affecting growth.  

“What we’ve completed is just a small part of what needs to
be done,” said Melanie Barnett, a senior researcher at Stan-
ford. “It’s beyond our expertise to pursue these findings to
the level needed for real-world application, but it’s a foot in
the door for researchers who can take those next steps.”

Citrus greening has devastated the citrus industry in Florida and
is found in many of the country’s citrus growing regions, lead-
ing to a 70% drop in citrus production across Florida since the
pathogen first arrived from Asia in 2005. The Stanford lab real-
ized they could tackle the problem by focusing on a more dis-
tant relative, Sinorhizobium meliloti, which partners with certain
plants, allowing them to grow without added nitrogen fertilizer.

The researchers started by introducing genes from the cit-
rus greening bacterium into their familiar S. meliloti cell.
Those genes each code for a protein that the scientists think
regulates aspects of infection.

Then, they engineered the bacteria so that when those infection-crit-
ical proteins were active, the bacteria glowed green in certain light. 

This visual signal made it possible to screen over 120,000 dif-
ferent compounds with help from the Stanford High-Through-
put Bioscience Center. That screen identified 130 compounds
that dimmed the cells’ green glow without affecting its growth.

On the East Coast, citrus researchers at the UNIVERSITY OF
FLORIDA carried out a parallel experiment by injecting the

drug into the trees’ trunks, instead of spraying, and they
found a notable decline in citrus greening bacteria.

Not all the news was good, however: the EPA-approved
method of spraying oxytetracycline on trees had no de-
tectable impact on the bacterial disease. 

Christopher Vincent, a physiologist at the University of
Florida studying citrus greening, said the waxy coating on
the leaves of orange trees has been an impediment to de-
livering oxytetracycline into the plant’s phloem, or vascular
system, penetrating at relatively low levels.

“It’s been difficult to know how much of your application is
getting into the phloem, but this new paper gets closer to an-
swering that question than anyone has gotten before,” he said.

The drug is one of two human-grade antibiotics that the
agency has approved to treat citrus greening. In 2016, the
compounds were approved for emergency use on citrus
trees in Florida, and expanded the use of oxytetracycline for
orange groves across the country. A wider rollout for strep-
tomycin is still pending. The approvals were made over ob-
jections from the FDA and CDC, which said expanded use of
the drugs could encourage dangerous bacteria to mutate to
survive the drugs and infect humans with pathogens that
are impervious to existing antibiotics.

There is no data on how widely oxytetracycline is being used in
Florida but Taw Richardson, CEO of the drug’s manufacturer,
AGROSOURCE, said growers, reeling from the double whammy
of bad weather and low orange prices, were slow to embrace
the treatment because of the cost of his company’s products.
“We’re satisfied with what’s happening with growers who follow
our advice,” he said. “They are happy with the results.”

“The good news is that oxytetracycline is definitely inhibiting
the pathogen,” said James Adaskaveg, a plant pathologist at
the UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, RIVERSIDE. “They just
need to figure out how to deliver it in the most effective way.”

ORANGE GROWERS SEE HOPE IN GREENING BATTLE



Total orange juice sales decreased 4% to about 26.9 million-
gal. compared with a similar period a year earlier for the
four-weeks ending Aug. 3, according to the FLORIDA DE-
PARTMENT OF CITRUS andP NIELSEN Scantrack. The price
of a gallon of orange juice was $7.04, increasing 2% from the
same time in 2018. Revenues totaled $189.4 million, down
about 2% from the previous year’s $192.7 million.

GRAPEFRUIT – Total grapefruit juice sales declined 6% to
about 870,000-gal. compared with a year earlier for the
four-weeks ending Aug. 3, according to the Florida Depart-
ment of Citrus and Nielsen Scantrack. The price of a gallon
of grapefruit juice was $8.42, up 7% from the same time in
2018. Revenues totaled $7.3 million, decreasing 1% from the
previous year’s $7.4 million.

FROZEN FRUIT
Analyst: James P. Hickey 201.791.5570 ext. 227 james.hickey@foodinstitute.com

SALES – USDA purchased $17.4 million worth of frozen fruit.

COLD STORAGE – Total frozen fruit in cold storage declined
18% to about 1.1 billion-lbs. as of July 31 compared to 
1.4 billion-lbs. in 2018. The decline was a result of strawber-
ries dropping 27% to about 272.2 million-lbs. and cherries
fell 30% to about 126.8 million-lbs. Apples declined 14% to
about 26.3 million-lbs.

              

Gallons and Revenues  in Millions    08/04/18 08/03/19 % Chg.
Refrigerated GJ
     Gallons 0.65 0.61 -6%
     Price/Gal. $8.61 $9.23 7%
     Revenues $5.60 $5.59 0%
Frozen GJ
     Gallons 0.01 0.04 300%
     Price/Gal. $4.81 $4.71 -2%
     Revenues $0.03 $0.18 500%
Shelf Stable GJ
     Gallons 0.28 0.22 -21%
     Price/Gal. $6.23 $6.86 10%
     Revenues $1.73 $1.52 -12%
Total Grapefruit Juice
     Gallons 0.93 0.87 -6%
     Price/Gal. $7.88 $8.42 7%
     Revenues $7.36 $7.29 -1%

U.S. RETAIL GRAPEFRUIT JUICE SALES
(Source: Florida Dept.of Citrus, Nielsen Scantrack)

     Four Weeks Ending

Gallons and Revenues in Millions 08/04/18 08/03/19 % Chg.
Refrigerated OJ
     Gallons 25.97 24.94 -4%
     Price/Gal. $6.94 $7.12 3%
     Revenues $180.10 $177.68 -1%
Frozen OJ
     Gallons 1.14 1.08 -5%
     Price/Gal. $5.06 $5.00 -1%
     Revenues $5.77 $5.37 -7%
Shelf Stable OJ
     Gallons 0.93 0.88 -5%
     Price/Gal. $7.40 $7.18 -3%
     Revenues $6.86 $6.33 -8%
Total Orange Juice
     Gallons 28.03 26.90 -4%
     Price/Gal. $6.88 $7.04 2%
     Revenues $192.73 $189.38 -2%

U.S. RETAIL ORANGE JUICE SALES
(Source: Florida Dept.of Citrus, Nielsen Scantrack)

     Four Weeks Ending

Prelim. % Chg. % Chg.
July 31 From Last

1,000 Pounds: Holdings Pr. Year Month 2018 2017
Apples 26,265 -14% -7% (1,857) (3,106)
Apricots 3,820 -60% 2% 60 1,237 
Blackberries, total 32,520 -16% 157% 19,856 24,233 
  IQF 23,770 -8% 169% 14,940 16,799 
  Pails & Tubs 1,502 -11% 37% 408 575 
  Barrels, 400 lbs. 6,486 -37% 213% 4,416 6,778 
  Concentrate 762 -31% 14% 92 171 
Blueberries 174,769 0% 87% 81,347 75,251 
Boysenberries 2,052 97% 59% 758 209 
Cherries, total 126,779 -30% 34% 32,504 104,274 
  Tart (RTP) 116,277 -31% 38% 32,162 93,573 
  Tart Juice 8,061 -17% -1% (90) 8,858 
  Tart Juice Concentrate 2,441 -34% 22% 432 1,843 
Cherries, Sweet 14,057 -17% 39% 3,940 6,064 
Grapes 4,348 17% 0% (3) (745)
Peaches 42,976 14% 13% 4,933 2,105 
Black Raspberries 1,656 -39% 66% 658 637 
Red Raspberries, total 87,991 -22% 122% 48,393 64,895 
  IQF 45,881 -18% 153% 27,757 28,898 
  Pails & Tubs 8,206 -13% 72% 3,430 4,064 
  Barrels, 40lbs. 31,051 -33% 106% 15,964 32,166 
  Concentrate 2,853 44% 77% 1,242 (233)
Strawberries, total 272,103 -27% 1% 2,613 (4,037)
  IQF & Poly 109,289 -21% -2% (2,687) (2,617)
  Pails & Tubs 101,100 -18% 0% 1 (3,749)
  Barrels & Drums 48,034 359% 11% 4,601 (85,215)
  Juice Stock 13,680 -96% 5% 698 359,857 
Other Frozen Fruits 335,842 -15% -6% (21,701) (9,417)
GRAND TOTAL 1,125,178 -18% 18% 171,501 261,600 

 Preliminary  Movement   
June

PRELIMINARY POSITION OF FROZEN FRUIT JULY 31, 2019
(Source: USDA)

The Almanac 2018
of the Canning, Freezing, Preserving Industries

For more information and to order: 
http://food1.co/almanac2018
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BUTTER

CHEESE

EGGS

CHICKEN

FUTURES PRICES

Cents Per Pound:
Grade AA 2.3125 -0.1025

BUTTER MARKET, AUG. 28
8/28/2019 8/21/2019 Chge.

2.2100

Cents Per Pound: Chge. Fr. Last Wk
Barrels
Blocks (40-lbs.)

CHEDDAR CHEESE MARKET AUG. 28
8/28/2019

1.6800
1.8800

0.0000
-0.0250

Wk. Ending Wk. Ending
Cents per dozen: 28-Aug 21-Aug
Extra Large-NY 118-122 92-96 16.00
Large-NY 116-120 90-94 16.00
Medium-NY 75-79 50-54 25.00
Extra Large-MW 106-108 57-59 49.00
Large-MW 104-106 55-57 49.00
Medium-MW 66-68 35-37 31.00
Extra Large-NC 139.10 120.49 18.61
Large-NC 130.13 112.49 17.64
Medium-NC 84.00 73.31 10.69
Extra Large-CA 163 147 16.00
Large-CA 159 143 16.00
Medium-CA 106 92 14.00
Large-VA N/A N/A  N/A
Medium-VA N/A N/A N/A
Small-VA N/A N/A N/A

Chge.

EGG PRICES TO RETAILERS AUG. 28
(Source: USDA)

Carloads/Cents Per Pound:
Whole, Light-Colored
White 
Sugared Yolks
Salted Yolks

80-85
78-83

51-55
56-62
82-90
82-87

54-59

FROZEN EGG PRICES
WEEK ENDING AUG. 23

(Source: USDA)
This Week Last Week

56-60

Week Week % Week Week %
Ended Ended Chge. Ended Ended Chge.

1,000 Chicks: 8/24/2019 8/25/2018 2018 7/20/2019 7/21/2018 2018
Alabama 23,205 23,681 -2.0% 22,791 23,447 -2.8%
Arkansas 22,732 21,899 3.8% 21,846 21,830 0.1%
Delaware 5,604 5,572 0.6% 4,704 5,592 -15.9%
Georgia 27,798 27,333 1.7% 26,644 27,715 -7.0%
Kentucky 5,864 5,920 -0.9% 6,067 6,837 -4.2%
Maryland 5,364 5,978 -10.3% 5,164 5,535 -6.7%
Mississippi 15,480 15,159 2.1% 15,718 15,242 3.1%
Missouri 6,450 7,014 -8.0% 5,718 6,284 -9.0%
N. Carolina 19,481 17,479 11.5% 18,868 18,390 2.6%
Texas 4,924 5,153 -4.4% 5,880 4,260 38.0%
Virginia 14,588 13,457 8.4% 14,024 13,819 1.5%
Others 8,268 7,601 8.8% 6,797 7,214 -5.8%
Total 159,758 156,246 2.2% 154,221 156,165 -1.2%

BROILER CHICKS PLACED LAST 
WEEK AND SIX WEEKS AGO

(Source: USDA)
Broilers placed six weeks ago come on the market next week

Dollars Per Pound:
Skinned Boneless
Ribs On
Legs
Leg Quarters
Wings

CHICKEN PART PRICES TO RETAILERS
NEW YORK - AUG. 28

Last Week
$1.10-$1.15$1.10-$1.15

This Week

$0.59-$0.60
$0.94-$0.95

$0.40-$0.41
$1.75-$1.76

$0.90-$0.91
$0.57-$0.58
$0.39-$0.40
$1.75-$1.76

Week Week Price
Ended Ended Last
28-Aug 21-Aug Year

Steers, Tex.-Okl. avg. cwt. N/A N/A N/A
Feeder Steers, Okl. Cty., cwt. 147.63 151.33 162.75
Hogs, Iowa-S. Minn, live avg., cwt. 68.62 73.62 50.79
Hams, 17-20 lbs., Mid-US lb. fob N/A N/A 0.65
Milk, Nonfat dry, Chi. 103.75 102.75 87.50
Butter, Chi., Grade AA, lb. 2.21 2.31 2.27
Eggs, Chi., Large White, doz 1.02 0.84 1.12
Coffee, Brazilian, lb. 0.95 0.94 1.01
Flour, Hard Winter, KC, cwt. 13.35 13.10 15.65
Wheat, KC, Hard, bu 4.00 3.94 5.03
Corn, No. 2, Cent. IL, bu 3.60 3.60 3.02
Oats, No. 2 milling, Mnpls, bu 2.96 3.00 2.91
Cocoa, Ivory Cst., metric ton. N/A N/A N/A
Soybeans, No.1 Yellow,Cent.IL,bu 8.26 8.31 7.73
Soybean Meal, IL, 48% ton 297.00 296.70 311.60
Soybean Oil, crd. Decatur, IL, lb. 0.28 0.29 0.28
Corn Oil, wet mill, Chgo. lb. 27.40 27.23 26.25
Lard, Chi., lb. N/A N/A 0.33
Aluminum, LME, metric ton. N/A N/A 2116.00
Propane, tet, Mont Belvieu, TX, gal. N/A N/A N/A
U.S. Regular Gasoline Prices, gal. 2.57 2.60 2.82
U.S. On-Highway Diesel Fuel, gal. 2.98 2.99 3.22

(Sources: The Wall Street Journal & Barchart )

(Note: Gasoline and Diesel prices from U.S. Energy Information Administration)

Cash September October
As of Aug. 28 Price Futures Futures
Corn, bu. 3.60 3.62 3.71(Dec.)
Soybeans, bu. 8.26 8.52 8.65(Nov.)
Soybean Meal, ton 297.00 294.00 296.10
Soybean Oil, lb. 0.28 0.28 0.28
Wheat, bu. 4.00 4.72 4.75(Dec.)
Hogs, cwt. (carcass) 68.62 63.50(Oct.) 63.70(Dec.)
Cattle, cwt. N/A 99.20(Oct.) 104.08(Dec.)
Feeder Cattle, cwt. 147.63 132.85 131.63
Orange Juice, lb. 1.02 1.02 1.05(Nov.)
Coffee, lb. 0.95 0.94 0.98(Dec.)
Cocoa, ton. N/A 2198.00 2243.00(Dec.)

( Source: Barchart.com)

Cents Per Pound: This Week Last Week
Chicago 63-76 70-80
Cleveland Too Few Too Few
Detroit Too Few Too Few
Los Angeles 81-97 80-100
New York 80-88 80-91
Philadelphia Too Few Too Few
Pittsburgh Too Few Too Few
St. Louis Too Few Too Few
San Francisco Too Few Too Few

PRELIMINARY BROILER PRICES FOR
DELIVERY THE WEEK OF AUG. 23

Prices are for ready-to-cook, ice Grade A Broilers, (including branded), delivered in 
truckload quantities
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